
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2013 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend 
for the transaction of the following business:- 
 Contact 

(01480) 
 

 APOLOGIES   
 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Panel held on 2nd April and 15th May 2013. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 
other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 
below. 
 
2 Minutes. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 23rd May 2013 is attached. Members are invited to note 
the Decisions and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 
10 Minutes. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388006 

4. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TOWN AND PARISH CHARTER AND 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMPACT  (Pages 13 - 68) 

 
 

 To receive a report from the Head of Environmental and Community 
Health Services seeking the adoption of the Huntingdonshire Town 
and Parish Council Charter and Voluntary Sector Compact. 
 
Ms H Williams, Chairman of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Association of Local Councils and Mrs J Farrow, Chief Executive of 
Hunts Forum of Voluntary Organisations will be in attendance for 
consideration of this item. 
 
20 Minutes. 
 

D Smith 
388377 

5. HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SHARED SERVICE REVIEW 
AND DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET  (Pages 69 - 74) 

 
 

 To receive a report from the Housing Strategy Manager detailing the 
annual operating review of the Home Improvement Agency Shared 
Service and an update on the Disabled Facilities Grant Budget. 
 
20 Minutes. 

Mrs T Reed 
388203 



 
6. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  (Pages 7
[...]
tend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 



 
Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Ground Floor, 
Pathfinder House, Huntingdon, Cambs, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 2 
April 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, K J Churchill, 

R Fuller, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
M C Oliver, J W G Pethard and R J West. 
 
R Coxhead and Mrs M Nicholas – Co-opted 
Members. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
K M Baker. 

 
107. MINUTES   

 
 Subject to the inclusion of the words “Mr J Pye then reported that the 

impact of financial issues currently facing Peterborough and Stamford 
NHS Trust on Hinchingbrooke Hospital was not yet known.”, at the 
end of the penultimate paragraph of Minute No. 12/100, the Minutes 
of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th March 2013 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

108. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest in Minute No. 12/110 by virtue of being an employee of the 
NHS. 
 

109. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 3rd April to 31st July 2013. The Voluntary Sector Working 
Group would seek permission from the Executive Councillors for 
Healthy and Active Communities and for Resources to have an input 
into the determination of the Community Chest Allocations for 
2013/14. 
 

110. HEALTHWATCH CAMBRIDGESHIRE   
 

 (Mrs R Rogers, Chairman of Healthwatch Cambridgeshire, was in 
attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
The Panel received a presentation from Mrs R Rogers, Chairman of 
Healthwatch Cambridgeshire, on the establishment of a local 
Healthwatch which would replace the former Local Involvement 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

Network (LINk). Members were advised that the Social Care Act 2012 
created a statutory requirement for every area to have a local 
Healthwatch. Its purpose was to act as an independent consumer 
champion for users of health and social care services. The Act 
identified other key activities in the new arrangements, which included 
the provision of signposting and advocacy services to the residents of 
Cambridgeshire. It was, however, reported that Healthwatch 
Cambridgeshire would not be responsible for the latter until next year. 
The Chairman of Healthwatch Cambridgeshire highlighted the 
importance of establishing good working relationships with interested 
stakeholders and acknowledged the challenges currently being faced 
by Hinchingbrooke Hospital. 
 
Members were advised that a consultant had been employed by 
Cambridgeshire County Council to assist with the establishment of 
Healthwatch Cambridgeshire. The consultant had performed a 
number of duties, which included the organisation of stakeholder 
engagement events. These events had successfully brought together 
key partners from the voluntary and community sectors. 
 
Members noted that Healthwatch Cambridgeshire came into 
operation on 1st April 2013 and currently was in the final stages 
[...]
of engagement 
with voluntary sector organisations providing advisory services within 
the District, likely trends in fraud levels and associated enforcement 
activity and the exemptions which existed for residents with mental 
health problems. 
 
Members requested that a monthly update on the welfare reforms 
was included within the Member’s Brief newsletter. Having conveyed 
their gratitude to the Head of Customer Services and her Team for 
their efforts during the implementation of the welfare reforms, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

112. SOCIAL VALUE WORKING GROUP   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Social Value Working Group (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received an update 
on progress of its study to date. The Working Group had received 

3



 

 

research information on the social, financial and health benefits of 
One Leisure and an attempt would now be made to attach financial 
values to these benefits. The next stage would then be to produce a 
detailed account of the methodology used to complete this work. 
 

113. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELLBEING AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Cambridgeshire Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 5th February 2013 (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book). Councillor R J West reported that a further 
meeting of the Committee had been held earlier that day when further 
consideration had been given to delayed discharges and discharge 
planning, access to inpatient mental health care, progress against the 
Adult Social Care Integrated Plan 2012/13 and Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group’s progress and plans. 
 

114. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and 
Environmental Well-Being. Members were reminded of the 
opportunity they had to participate in the studies if they wished.  
 

115. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. In so doing, the Chairman delivered an 
update on the outcome of his discussions with the Deputy Executive 
Leader in respect of the North-West Huntingdonshire pilot Local Joint 
Committee. Members placed on record their disappointment that the 
pilot had not been effectively established in the last year. This view 
was also held by other Members of the Council. Comment was made 
that the absence of a mechanism to deal with issues on a scale 
greater than Ward level remained a concern. As a way forward, the 
Panel agreed formally to request the Cabinet to reconsider its 
recommendation that a series of pilot Local Joint Committees was 
introduced across the District. 
 

116. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 133rd Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St 
Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 15 May 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors K M Baker, R C Carter, S J 

Criswell, I J Curtis, R Fuller, C R Hyams, 
P Kadewere, S M Van De Kerkhove, 
J W G Pethard and R J West. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs P A Jordan and M C Oliver. 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor S J Criswell be elected Chairman of the Panel 

for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor S J Criswell in the Chair.  
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor R C Carter be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 

4. CORPORATE PLAN WORKING GROUP   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillors R C Carter and S J Criswell be appointed to 

serve on the Corporate Plan Working Group for the ensuing 
Municipal Year.  

 
5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

 that Councillor R J West be appointed to the Cambridgeshire 
Adults, Well-Being and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, with Councillor J W G Pethard appointed as the 
substitute Member. 

 
 

Chairman

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 23 May 2013 
For Period: 1st June to 31st December 2013 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Executive Leader of the Council, with responsibility 
  for Strategic and Delivery Partnerships 

3 Pettis Road 
St. Ives 
Huntingdon   PE27 6SR 
 
Tel:  01480 466941          E-mail:  Jason.Ablewhite@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor N J Guyatt  - Deputy Executive Leader of the Council with 
  responsibility for Strategic Planning and Housing 

6 Church Lane 
Stibbington 
Cambs           PE8 6LP 
 
Tel:  01780 782827        E-mail:  Nick.Guyatt@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Councillor B S Chapman - Executive Councillor for Customer Services 6 Kipling Place 
St. Neots 
Huntingdon   PE19 7RG 
 
Tel:  01480 212540        E-mail:  Barry.Chapman@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  

Councillor J A Gray   - Executive Councillor for Resources Shufflewick Cottage 
Station Row 
Tilbrook      PE28 OJY 
 
Tel:  01480 861941             E-mail: Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

 

Councillor R Howe   - Executive Councillor for Healthy and Active
[...]
owing meetings of the “Joint District and County Council Localism working 

group” it was identified that if the objectives of the Localism Act 2012 are to 
be addressed it was essential that Town and Parish Councils and the 
Voluntary and Community sector be actively involved.  
 

2.2 The Charter and Compact documents set out a framework to allow 
Cambridgeshire County Council, Huntingdonshire District Council, local Town 
& Parish Councils and Voluntary and Community Organisations to work in 
partnership to improve the economic, social and environmental well-being of 
Huntingdonshire. Through these documents the signatories agree to work in 
partnership for the benefit of the local community while recognising and 
respecting their individual rights as separate democratic and accountable 
bodies. 

 
It is also intended that the Charter and Compact will reflect the following general 
principles:- 

 
• All levels of Local government and the Voluntary and Community 

Sector will undertake together to:- 
o Establish forums for regular dialogue; 
o Respect and understanding of the role and remit of each other, 

including how and when decisions can be made and appropriate 
time scales; and 

o Focus on outcomes 
 

• The District Council  & County Council undertake to:- 
o Provide Town & Parish Council’s and Voluntary and Community 

sector with a key contacts list for enquiries on key services; 
o Where possible, co-ordinate consultations to avoid consultation 

fatigue; and 
o Establish clear mechanisms for consultation and feedback 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL                                                4TH JUNE 2013 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)  
CABINET                                                                              19TH SEPTEMBER 2013                     
 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE TOWN AND PARISH CHARTER AND VOLUNTARY 
SECTOR COMPACT 

(Report by the Head of Environmental and Community Health Services) 

Agenda Item 4

13



 

 
 
 

• Town & Parish Cou
[...]
4.5:  Empowering 

• Ensure groups are set up with open and accountable ways of operating; 
• Provide support and expertise where needed; 
• Work at the communities pace; 
• Increase participants skills and knowledge; 
• Instil confidence and a sense of belief that they can do things themselves; 
• Promote equality of opportunity and inclusive processes; 
• Build positive relationships and promote partnership working. 

67



68

This page is intentionally left blank



    
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) 
 

4TH JUNE 2013 

CABINET 20TH JUNE 2013 
 

HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SHARED SERVICE REVIEW 
AND DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET 
(Report by the Housing Strategy Manager) 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides Members with a progress review of the Home 

Improvement Agency (HIA) shared service following one year of 
operation. The report also considers the ongoing demand for 
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs).   

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The HIA shared service was developed during 2011/12 in partnership 

with Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District 
Council.  The new HIA is called ‘Cambs HIA’ and went ‘live’ on 1st 
April 2012.   

 
2.2 Cambs HIA is a partnership based shared service with staff being 

employed by Cambridge City Council, their main office being located 
within South Cambridgeshire’s offices in Cambourne (with hot 
desking at other locations) and with the IT systems and support being 
provided by this Council.    

 
2.3 One of the main aims of the Cambs HIA is to help people live 

independently by helping them to access DFGs. The Housing  
Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 sets out the 
Council’s duties to provide DFGs.  The Council must award a DFG for 
work to achieve one or more of a set of purposes defined by statute.  
DFGs are awarded on the recommendation of an Occupational 
Therapist (OT) and fund aids and adaptations like ramps, stair lifts 
and level access shower
[...]
e Panel is 
concerned over the increasing levels of 
homelessness and the pressures placed upon the 
Housing Register for social housing. 
 

 
 
 
 
Panel requested for 
6 monthly updates to 
be delivered to them 
at future meetings.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Next update expected September 
2013. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
3/09/13 

 
 
 

 

 
 
   
5/03/13 

 
 
 

 

Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) 
  
Owing to concerns raised by Members over the level 
of expenditure on Disabled Facilities Grants, 
Members agreed to include this within their work 
programme. 
 

 
 
Request submitted 
to the Assistant 
Director, 
Environment, 
Growth and 
Planning. 
 

 
 
Due to be considered by the Panel 
at its June 2013 meeting under the 
Home Improvement Agency Shared 
Service – Annual Operating Review 
item which appears elsewhere on 
the Agenda. 
 
 
 

 
 
4/06/13 

 
 
 

 

 

111



Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
   
2/04/13 

 
 
 

 

Update on Redesign of Mental Health Services 
  
Panel requested for an update on the redesign of 
mental health services. Suggested that the public’s 
views should be sought prior to representatives of 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Clinical 
Commissioning Group (C&P CCG) attending the 
meeting. 

 
 
Request submitted 
to C&P CCG to 
attend meeting.  
 

 
 
Mrs C Hodgson, Mental Health and 
Commissioning Contract Manager, 
C&P CCG and Dr D Irwin, GP 
Mental Health Lead for Hunts Care 
Partners will be in attendance at the 
Panel’s September meeting. 
 

 
 
3/09/13 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
04/09/12 
and 

6/11/12 
 
 
 
 

 
8/01/13 

Notice of Executive Decisions 
 
Town and Parish Council Charter  
 
Panel requested sight of the report prior to its 
submission to the Cabinet. An update on the 
Charter’s development was presented to the Panel at 
its November 2012 meeting. 
 
 
Home Improvement Agency Shared Service – 
Annual Operating Service 
 
Panel requested sight of the report prior to its 
submission to the Cabi
[...]
e applications for 
seventy eight dwellings at Yaxley and 
four wind turbines on land at St Mary’s 
Road, Ramsey. 
 
 

119



120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	15 05 13 Minutes

	3 NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 HUNTINGDONSHIRE TOWN AND PARISH CHARTER AND VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMPACT
	Huntingdonshire Parish Charter Final Version
	Compact Final Version 2-5-13

	5 HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SHARED SERVICE REVIEW AND DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET
	6 CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELL-BEING AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	7 WORK PROGRAMME
	8 WORK PLAN STUDIES
	9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	10 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 4 June 2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, I J Curtis, R Fuller, 

C R Hyams, Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, M C Oliver, 
J W G Pethard and R J West. 
 
R Coxhead and Mrs M Nicholas – Co-opted 
Members. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillors 
K M Baker. 

 
6. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 2nd April and 15th 

May 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

7. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor C R Hyams declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest 
in Minute No. 13/09 by virtue of his membership of Huntingdon Town 
Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest in Minute No. 13/10 by virtue of being an employee of the 
NHS. 
 

8. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st June to 31st December 2013. Members of the Voluntary 
Sector Working Group would be provided with an opportunity to 
comment on the Community Chest Allocations 2013/14 when details 
were circulated around to all Members prior to a decision being made 
by the Executive Councillors for Resources and Healthy and Active 
Communities on 27th June 2013. 
 

9. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TOWN AND PARISH CHARTER AND 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR COMPACT   

 
 (Mrs J Farrow, Chief Executive of Hunts Forum of Voluntary 

Organisations, and Mr I Dewar, County Secretary for Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough Association of Local Councils, were in attendance 



 

 

for consideration of this item).   
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Head of Environmental and 
Community Health Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with the terms of the 
Huntingdonshire Town and Parish Charter and Voluntary Sector 
Compact for Huntingdonshire. Both documents were still subject to 
final agreement with town and parish councils and the voluntary and 
community sectors in Huntingdonshire. 
 
In introducing the report, the Healthy Communities Manager reported 
that both documents set out to achieve the objectives of the Localism 
Act 2011 by establishing a framework to allow the County and District 
Councils, town and parish councils and the voluntary and community 
sectors to work together in partnership to improve the economic, 
social and environmental well-being of Huntingdonshire for the benefit 
of the local community. The County Secretary for Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Association of Local Councils and the Chief Executive 
of the Hunts Forum of Voluntary Organisations then delivered an 
explanation of the benefits of both documents and the obligations 
placed upon the three tiers of local government and the voluntary and 
community sectors to cooperate with one another. It was 
acknowledged that both documents would evolve with time given that 
the essence of localism was to promote cultural change. As the 
Cabinet would be reviewing its previous decision in respect of Local 
Joint Committees (LJCs), it was suggested that reference should be 
made within the Charter document to LJCs as an example of an 
appropriate forum in which to engage with communities.  
 
In response to a question raised by a Member, it was confirmed that 
to date, Huntingdonshire was the only Cambridgeshire authority to 
have developed Charter and Compact documents. Neighbouring local 
authorities were now looking to Huntingdonshire to guide the 
introduction of their own documents. Following a brief discussion on 
engagement with both the town and parish councils and the voluntary 
and community sectors, Panel Members were encouraged to note the 
participation levels which had been achieved during the process to 
develop the documents. 
 
In response to questions, the Panel received details of the County 
Council’s commitment to and support for both documents, the 
benefits that a local Compact would bring to the voluntary and 
community sectors such as the encouragement of more open and 
transparent procedures and the challenges that would arise to embed 
new working practices within organisations. Members stressed the 
need to be mindful of the existing pressures on town and parish 
councils, the importance of identifying Compact Champions to 
encourage acceptance of the agreement within organisations, the 
advantages of employing closer working practices between 
organisations and the outcomes that the Compact document would 
result in for the end user.  

 
In noting that the documents were yet to be formally endorsed by the 
local authorities and the voluntary and community sectors, it was 
agreed that Members would have sight of them again in September 
2013 prior to their submission to the Cabinet. In addition, it was 



 

 

agreed that the Panel would monitor the implementation of both 
documents; however, the form that this work would take would be 
determined at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 
and 

 
(b) that the Panel have further sight of the Charter and 

Compact in September 2013 prior to their submission to 
the Cabinet. 

 
10. HOME IMPROVEMENT AGENCY SHARED SERVICE REVIEW 

AND DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET   
 

 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and Housing, and Councillor T V Rogers, Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being), were in attendance for 
consideration of this item). 
 
 
(At 7.10pm, during discussion on this item, Councillor S M Van De 
Kerkhove took his seat at the meeting). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Housing Strategy Manager 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the outcome of a 
review of the Home Improvement Agency (HIA) shared service 
following one year of operation and on the on-going demand for 
Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs). 
 
In introducing the report, the Deputy Executive Leader explained that 
the HIA was the first shared service to be introduced by the Council. 
Whilst some problems had been experienced in the first six months, 
the service currently was operating as intended and in some respects 
his expectations had been exceeded. He went on to reiterate the 
commitment made by the Council to meet the demand for DFGs. 
Finally, he referred to the difficulties faced by the authority in 
forecasting future levels of demand and the implications of this for the 
Council’s financial planning.  
 
The Housing Strategy Manager reminded the Panel of the 
background to the establishment of the shared HIA service. She 
reported that DFGs were only awarded for adaptation works in excess 
of £1,000. Members were encouraged to note the successes which 
had been achieved in reducing the waiting times for Occupational 
Therapists (OT) from eight months in March 2012 to four months in 
March 2013. The length of time applicants had to wait for 
assessments had been a longstanding problem. Members’ attention 
was then drawn to the HIA’s progress against its agreed key 
objectives and the work plan which would guide its work over the 
course of the ensuing year. It was reported that the latter included 
improving the efficiency and effectiveness of the service through 
measures such as the introduction of competitive tendering for 
equipment and the procurement of adaptation works from local 
businesses. 



 

 

 
Despite the improvements which had been made to reduce OT 
waiting times, Members were of the opinion that further reductions 
should be sought. The view was held that four months was likely to 
appear to applicants to be a significant time to wait. In response, the 
Housing Strategy Manager reported that this was a priority for the HIA 
Manager. In addition, Members had some concern over effect of the 
impending dissolution of Cambridgeshire Community Services on the 
future of OT service provision. It was reported that meetings were 
being held with relevant parties to address the matter. Furthermore it 
was confirmed that to assist with the current backlog of casework in 
Huntingdonshire an additional Surveyor had been appointed on a 
temporary contract within the HIA.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of matters including the feedback 
received from clients who had works carried out on their homes which 
revealed very high levels of satisfaction with the service received, a 
suggestion that homeowners  might be encouraged to utilise the 
value of their properties as a means of funding adaptations in the 
future, the reasons why only 70% of DFG applications were 
completed, the point at which OT assessments should be undertaken, 
the charges placed on properties where owner occupiers received a 
DFG in excess of £10,000 for adaptations relating to garage or 
outbuilding conversions and/or extensions and the point in the 
process at which applicants were means tested. In terms of the latter, 
the Panel expressed the view that means testing should take place at 
the start of the process so that works were not undertaken on cases 
which did not proceed because the applicant was not eligible for 
assistance.  

 
Having regard to the DFG budget, clarification was received of the 
source of “HIA earned fee income” which refered to the 10% capital 
grant that the Council paid to the HIA for running the service. 
Councillor T V Rogers commented on the need for the Council to 
review its commitment to financing DFG adaptations in the future. It 
was also suggested that the budget forecast should be reviewed to 
reflect a more realistic view of demand given that past trends 
revealed a continuous increase in need and, given projected 
demographic changes, this was likely to continue in the future. Finally, 
it was suggested that when the review of contractor lists was 
undertaken, the option of establishing an in-house service to carry out 
adaptation works should be explored. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 
 
(b) that it be noted that additional modelling of current and 

future demand will be undertaken over the summer to 
feed into the Council’s Medium Term Plan process in 
September 2013; and 

 
(c) that a further report be submitted to the Panel after two 

years of Cambs Home Improvement Agency (HIA) 
operation.  

 



 

 

11. CAMBRIDGESHIRE ADULTS, WELL-BEING AND HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
 The Panel received and noted the Minutes of the Cambridgeshire 

Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 19th March 2013 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). Councillor R J West reported that an induction meeting for the 
Cambridgeshire Adults, Well-Being and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be held on 11th June 2013, with the first meeting of 
the Committee scheduled to be held on 18th July 2013. 
 

12. WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which provided Members with an opportunity to establish their 
work priorities for 2013/14. In doing so, Members’ attention was 
drawn to the functions and responsibilities of the Corporate 
Governance and Employment Panels. 
 
In noting the outcome of the recent review of the effectiveness of 
overview and scrutiny, the Panel endorsed the content of an 
Overview and Scrutiny Protocol which provided a framework for the 
conduct of overview and scrutiny within the Council and the promotion 
of closer working with the Executive and senior management. 
 
Having received a brief update on the work of each of the Panel’s 
Working Groups, Members undertook a review of their memberships 
and made changes as necessary. It was reported that the study on 
Social Value was nearing completion and that the findings would be 
reported to the Panel in due course. 
 
Having considered the addition of new subject areas to the Panel’s 
work programme, Members agreed to include a review of elderly 
patient care at Hinchingbrooke Hospital as a future study area. The 
suggestion for the study had emerged following concerns raised by 
Members on the basis of their own experiences and feedback 
received from residents over the level of care provided to elderly 
patients at the Hospital. It was agreed that a Working Group would be 
established for this purpose. The Chairman indicated that he currently 
was liaising with the Franchise Manager at the Hospital with a view to 
determining the way forward for the study. It was also intended to 
elicit public views on patient experiences at the Hospital as part of the 
investigations. Other areas for inclusion within the Panel’s work 
programme were the receipt of an update on the redesign of mental 
health services and ambulance services. Having regard to the former, 
it was confirmed that representatives of Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Clinical Commissioning Group would be in attendance 
at the Panel’s September 2013 meeting to deliver the update that had 
been requested. 
 
Given that the Panel had developed its health scrutiny role over the 
previous few years and in noting that health data was available from a 
large range of sources, the Panel requested that a report was 
submitted to a future meeting on health trends across the District. 
 



 

 

Having noted Councillor R J West’s wish to step down from the 
Voluntary Sector Working Group, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the content of the report now submitted be noted; 
 
(b) that a review of elderly patient care at Hinchingbrooke 

Hospital and ambulance services be included as new 
subject areas in the Panel’s programme of studies; 

 
(c) that Councillor P W G Pethard be appointed to the 

Equality Working Group; 
 
(d) that Councillor C R Hyams be appointed to the Joint 

Hinchingbrooke Hospital Working Group; 
 
(e) that Councillor R C Carter be appointed to the Voluntary 

Sector Working Group; 
 
(f) that Councillors S J Criswell, I C Curtis, C R Hyams, Mrs 

P A Jordan, P Kadewere, J W G Pethard and R J West 
together with Mr R Coxhead be appointed to a Working 
Group tasked with undertaking a review of elderly patient 
care at Hinchingbrooke Hospital; and 

 
(g) that the Overview and Scrutiny Protocol as appended to 

the report now submitted be endorsed. 
 

13. WORK PLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of studies being undertaken by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Economic Well-Being and 
Environmental Well-Being. Members were reminded of the 
opportunity they had to participate in the studies if they wished. 
 

14. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which contained details of actions taken in response to recent 
discussions and decisions. In doing so, the Chairman delivered an 
update on the outcome of a recent meeting of the Executive Leader’s 
Strategy Group when discussion had taken place on Local Joint 
Committees (LJCs). Whilst there was support for the proposed model, 
the Executive Leader had stressed that it would be a permissive 
arrangement and that it would be for groups of parishes to organise, 
pay for and service the LJCs themselves. In that light it had been 
agreed that the Panel’s former proposals would be reviewed. The 
Council would recognise LJCs as legitimate forums with which to 
engage. A report would be submitted to the Cabinet in due course. 
 
The Panel agreed to widen the scope of its work relating to the Local 



 

 

Plan 2036 in respect of social and affordable housing to include 
supported housing. It would, for example, look at the opportunities 
that existed for housing developments to include bungalows for 
elderly residents. Additionally, the Panel requested Officers to liaise 
with the relevant Lead Officer of the Children and Young Peoples 
Thematic Group with a view to receiving a presentation on the work of 
the Group at a future meeting. 
 

15. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 134th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


